

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

ADAM MAX, on behalf of himself and derivatively  
on behalf of ALP, Inc., a New York Corporation,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2021-02747**

– against –

ALP, INC. and LIBRA MAX,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

MICHAEL ANDERSON,

*Defendant.*

---

LAWRENCE FLYNN,

*Non-Party Respondent.*

---

---

### BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS AND NON-PARTY RESPONDENT

---

---

SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents  
and Non-Party Respondent*  
26 Broadway  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 344-5400  
jlavignealbert@schlamstone.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Adam’s Desperate and Unrelenting Attempts to Cling to Power. .... 4

    B. The Amended Complaint. .... 8

    C. Justice Bannon’s Order Dismissing the Amended Complaint. .... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. APPELLANT’S CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND NEGLIGENCE WERE PROPERLY DIMISSED. .... 16

    A. The Exculpatory Clause in ALP’s Certificate of Incorporation Bars Appellant’s Claims. .... 16

    B. ALP’s Certificate of Incorporation Is Properly Considered Pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1). .... 19

    C. Adam’s Allegations About Legal Fees Paid to Libra Max Fail to State Unexculpated Conduct And Are Precluded by the Business Judgment Rule. . 23

    D. Adam’s Remaining Arguments Regarding the Exculpatory Clause Fail. 30

    E. The Allegations Regarding the New York Times Article Fail To State A Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim. .... 33

    F. Any Remaining Allegations of Breach of Fiduciary Duty Fails to Meet the Particularity Required by CPLR § 3016(b). .... 37

II. APPELLANT’S ALLEGATIONS DO NOT MEET THE EXACTING STANDARD FOR EXCUSING PRE-SUIT DEMAND. .... 39

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT PleAd Facts Sufficient to Overcome the Powerful Presumption of New York’s Business Judgment Rule. 43

IV. THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIM IS DUPLICATIVE OF THE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM. .... 47

V. THE CLAIMS FOR AN ACCOUNTING, ATTORNEY’S FEES, AND FOR THE REMOVAL OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS FAIL BECAUSE THE UNDERLYING CLAIMS FAIL, AND ADAM’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT. .... 48

VI. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR  
THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER UNDER CPLR § 6401 OR BCL §  
1202.....52  
CONCLUSION.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alizio v. Perpignano</i> , 225 A.D.2d 723 (2d Dept. 1996) .....	52
<i>Alpert v. Nat'l Assoc. of Sec. Dealers, LLC</i> , 7 Misc.3d 1010(A), at *10 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004) .....	42
<i>Amfesco Indus., Inc. v. Greenblatt</i> , 172 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dept. 1991) .....	46
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994) .....	30
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., New York State Chapter, Inc. v. Lapardo Bros. Excavating Contractors</i> , 43 Misc. 2d 825 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1964) .....	20
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979).....	43, 44
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003) .....	14, 15, 43
<i>Barone v. Sowers</i> , 128 A.D.3d 484 (1st Dept. 2015) .....	42
<i>Benedict v. Whitman Bereed Abbot &amp; Morgan</i> , 110 A.D.3d 935 (2d Dept. 2013) .....	49
<i>Bildstein v. Atwater</i> , 222 A.D.2d 545 (2d Dept. 1995) .....	17
<i>Black Car &amp; Livery Ins., Inc. v. H &amp; W Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 595 (2nd Dep't 2006).....	38
<i>Board of Managers of 28 Cliff Street Condominium v. Maguire</i> , 191 A.D.3d 25 (1st Dept. 2020) .....	28, 49
<i>Board of Managers of Soho North 267 West 124th Street Condominium v. NW 124 LLC</i> , 116 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dept. 2014) .....	25

<i>Burry v. Madison Park Owner LLC</i> , 84 AD3d 699 (1st Dept. 2011) .....	33
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Jahnsen</i> , 150 A.D.3d 661 (2d Dept. 2017) .....	21
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>City of Tallahassee Retirement System v Akerson</i> , 2009 WL 6019489 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 16, 2009) .....	18
<i>Cohen v. Cocoline Prod.</i> , 309 N.Y. 119 (1955) .....	27
<i>Colucci v. Canastra</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1268 (3rd Dept. 2015) .....	18, 50
<i>Conforti v. County of Nassau</i> , 2013 WL 6333552 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	21
<i>Conit v. Dunne</i> , 337 F.Supp.2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	37
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005) .....	43
<i>Deblinger v. Sani-Pine Prod. Co.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 659 (2nd Dep’t 2013) .....	37
<i>Dennis v. Buffalo Fine Arts Acad.</i> , 15 Misc. 3d 1106(A) (Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	47
<i>DeRaffele v. 210-220-230 Owners Corp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 752 (2d Dep’t 2006) .....	38, 44
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dept. 1999) .....	34
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Roopak Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dept. 1994) .....	35
<i>Edelman v. Goodman</i> , 47 Misc.2d 8 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965) .....	28

<i>Ehret v. George Ringler &amp; Co.</i> , 144 App. Div. 480 (1st Dept. 1911) .....	54
<i>Emmrich v. Technology for Information Management, Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 777 (3rd Dept. 1982) .....	32
<i>Fenton v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 165 A.D.2d 121 (1st Dept. 1991) .....	34
<i>Galpern v. Air Chiefs, L.L.C.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 501 (1st Dept. 2020) .....	51
<i>Gamiel v. Curtis &amp; Reiss-Curtis, P.C.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 140 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	51
<i>Gemmel v. Immelt</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 32005(U), ¶ 16, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3812*20 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019) .....	18-19, 24
<i>Gibbs v. Kings Auto Show Inc.</i> , 47 Misc.3d 1203(A), 2015 WL 1442374 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	52
<i>Glatzer v. Grossman</i> , 47 A.D.3d 676 (2d Dept. 2008) .....	18, 42
<i>Goldman v. Barret</i> , No. 15 cv 9223, 2017 WL 4334011 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 25, 2017) .....	37
<i>Goldstein v. Bass</i> , 138 A.D.3d 556 (1st Dept. 2016) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Grace v. Grace Institute</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 307 (1967) .....	50
<i>Grogan v. O’Neil</i> , 292 F. Supp.2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2003) .....	22
<i>HF Lexington KY LLC v. Wildcat Synergy Manager LLC</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1210(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....	46
<i>Hyman v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 46 A.D.3d 335 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	38

<i>In re Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 268 (2016) .....	44
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inv. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp.2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Midway Jewish Ctr.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 607 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	47
<i>In re Omni-com Grp. Inc. Shareholder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 766 (1st Dept. 2007) .....	40
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2530961 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2021) .....	30
<i>In re Verestar</i> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>International Painters &amp; Allied Trades Industry Pension Fund v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 41 Misc.3d 770 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	20
<i>JAS Family Trust v. Oceana Holding Corp.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 639 (2d Dept. 2013) .....	32
<i>Kalisch v. Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983) .....	18
<i>Kamin v. Am.Exp. Co.</i> , 86 Misc. 2d 809 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1976), aff'd 54 A.D.2d 654 (1st Dept. 1976)	47
<i>Kimeldorf v. First Union Real Estate Equity &amp; Mortg. Invs.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 151 (1st Dept. 2003) .....	44
<i>Lapsley v. Sorfin Intenrational, Ltd.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 1113 (2d Dept. 2007) .....	25
<i>Leary v. Bendow</i> , 161 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dept. 2018) .....	7
<i>Lemle v. Lemle</i> , 92 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dept. 2012) .....	45, 53
<i>Lewis v. Riklis</i> , 82 A.D.2d 789 (1st Dept. 1981) .....	24, 32

<i>Lewis v. Welch</i> , 126 A.D.2d 519 (2d Dept. 1987) .....	42
<i>Llanos v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 823 (2d Dept. 2015) .....	48
<i>Long Island Pine Barrens Society, Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 122 A.D.3d 688 (2d Dept. 2014) .....	53
<i>Luckow v. RGB Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1289 (3rd Dept. 2017) .....	34
<i>M&amp;E 73-75, LLC v. 57 Fusion LLC</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2020) .....	35
<i>M&amp;M Country Stro, Inc. v. Kelly</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1102 (3rd Dept. 2018) .....	18
<i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Matapos Technology Ltd. v. Compania Andina De Comercio LTDA</i> , 68 A.D.3d 672 (1st Dept. 2009) .....	21
<i>Matter of Khatibi v. Weill</i> , 8 A.D.3d 485 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	7
<i>Murray, Hollander, Sullivan &amp; Bass v. HEM Research, Inc.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dept. 1985) .....	34
<i>NYAHS Services, Inc. v. People Care Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1305 (3rd Dept. 2018) .....	48
<i>Orloff v. Weinstein Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 247 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dept. 1998) .....	32
<i>Palazzo v. Palazzo</i> , 121 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 1986) .....	49
<i>Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 83 A.D.3d 804 (2nd Dept. 2011) .....	33, 37
<i>Parker Waichman LLP v. Squier, Knapp &amp; Dunn Communications, Inc.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 570 (1st Dept. 2016) .....	33



<i>People v. Kines,</i> 37 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2006) .....	36
<i>Perez v. Beach Concerts, Inc.,</i> 154 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	21
<i>Phillips v. Taco Bell Corp.,</i> 152 A.D.2d 806 (2d Dept. 2007) .....	20
<i>Pomerance v. McGrath,</i> 124 A.D.3d 481 (1st Dept. 2015) .....	47
<i>Postiglione v. Castro,</i> 119 A.D.3d 920 (2d Dept. 2014) .....	48
<i>Principia Partners LLC v. Swap Financial Group, LLC,</i> 194 A.D.3d 584 (1st Dept. 2021) .....	35
<i>Retirement Plan for General Employees of the City of North Miami Beach v</i> <i>McGraw,</i> 2016 WL 7475835 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 21, 2016) ), <i>aff'd</i> 158 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dept. 2018) .....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>RGH Liquidating Trust v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP,</i> 71 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dept. 2009) .....	7
<i>Sensible Choice Contracting, LLC v. Rogers,</i> 164 A.D.3d 705 (2d Dept. 2018) .....	52
<i>Shah v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 2003 WL 728869 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 21, 2003) .....	37
<i>Shapiro v. Rockville Country Club, Inc.,</i> 2 Misc. 3d 1002(A), at *9 (Sup. Ct. 2004) .....	44
<i>Simpson v. Berkley Owner's Corp.,</i> 213 A.D.2d 207 (1st Dept. 1995) .....	44
<i>Skillgames, LLC v. Brody,</i> 1 A.D.3d 247 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	50
<i>Snacks, Inc. v. Frangioudakis,</i> 129 A.D.3d 636 (1st Dept. 2015) .....	18

<i>Spizz v. Eluz (In re Ampal-American Isr. Corp.)</i> , 543 B.R. 464 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	27
<i>Start Elevator, LLC v. Macombs Place, LLC</i> , 60 Misc.3d 1225(A), 2018 WL 4000423 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2018) .....	52
<i>Studio A Showroom, LLC v. Yoon</i> , 99 A.D.3d 632 (1st Dept. 2013) .....	51
<i>Swartz v. Swartz</i> , 145 A.D.3d 818 (2nd Dept. 2016) .....	33
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Welch</i> , 244 A.D.2d 231, 231-232 (1st Dept. 1997) .....	18, 19, 42
<i>Tsatskin v. Kordonsky</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1296 (2d Dept. 2020) .....	34
<i>United States Small Business Administration v. Feinson</i> , 347 F. Supp.3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	18
<i>Walsh v. Webnet, Inc.</i> , 116 A.D.3d 845 (2d Dept. 2014) .....	41
<i>Weil, Gotshal &amp; Manges, LLP v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 267 (1st Dept. 2004) .....	47
<i>West Valley KB Venture, LLC v. ILKB LLC</i> , No. 20 cv 3278, 2021 WL 417918 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 13, 2021) .....	20
<i>Wyatt v. Inner City Broad. Corp.</i> , 118 A.D.3d 517 (1st Dept. 2014) .....	42

## **Statutes**

BCL § 402 .....	<i>passim</i>
BCL § 603 .....	5, 6, 27
BCL § 624 .....	32
BCL § 626 .....	15, 39, 49
BCL § 706 .....	15, 49, 50
BCL § 716 .....	49
BCL § 720 .....	16

BCL § 1202 .....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Law of Corp. & Business Org. § 4.19 .....	30
CPLR § 2001 .....	51
CPLR § 3211 .....	19, 20, 22
CPLR § 6401 .....	53
CPLR § 2001 .....	52
CPLR § 3016 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 3211 .....	5, 21
CPLR § 5704 .....	7
CPLR § 6401 .....	2, 15, 53
NYBCL § 605 .....	6, 7

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	22
